

No. 23-583

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMINA BOUARFA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS,  
SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR FORMER EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR  
IMMIGRATION REVIEW JUDGES  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RICHARD W. MARK  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMER S. AHMED  
VANESSA AJAGU  
SASHA DUDDING  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 351-4000  
rmark@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. IIRIRA § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) Does Not Block Article III Review Where The Same Finding Is Procedurally Classified As A Revocation Rather Than An Initial Denial.....	5
II. Adopting The Eleventh Circuit’s Rule Would Upset The Balance That IIRIRA Strikes Between Executive Discretion And Article III Review. ....	9
III. Article III Review Of Nondiscretionary Determinations Is Critical To Correct Unavoidable Errors That Overburdened Immigration Adjudicators Will Make.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	23
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Lab'ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	9
<i>Abdelwahab v. Frazier</i> , 578 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Alzaben v. Garland</i> , 66 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023).....	13, 18
<i>ANA Int'l Inc. v. Way</i> , 393 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Argueta-Hernandez v. Garland</i> , 87 F.4th 698 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	21
<i>Arita-Deras v. Wilkinson</i> , 990 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Bangura v. Hansen</i> , 434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Beeman v. Napolitano</i> , 2011 WL 1897931 (D. Or. May 17, 2011).....	15
<i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Berishaj v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Billeke-Tolosa v. Ashcroft</i> , 385 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Bouarfa v. Sec'y, Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 75 F.4th 1157 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	2, 6, 8

<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians,</i> 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	9
<i>CFTC v. Schor,</i> 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	10
<i>Cho v. Gonzales,</i> 404 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Coniglio v. Garland,</i> 556 F. Supp. 3d 187 (E.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	16
<i>Cuellar Lopez v. Gonzales,</i> 427 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Dehrizi v. Johnson,</i> 2016 WL 270212 (D. Ariz. Jan. 21, 2016) .....	15
<i>Doe I v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,</i> 2022 WL 1212013 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2022).....	16
<i>El-Khader v. Monica,</i> 366 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Estrada-Ortega v. Barr,</i> 824 F. App’x 559 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>Flores v. Garland,</i> 72 F.4th 85 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	7
<i>Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,</i> 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan,</i> 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	9
<i>Freeman v. Gonzales,</i> 444 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	3, 9

<i>Hosseini v. Johnson</i> , 826 F.3d 354 (6th Cir. 2016).....	7, 15
<i>Hussam F. v. Sessions</i> , 897 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	5
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956).....	5
<i>Jilin Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Chertoff</i> , 447 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	8, 15
<i>Jomaa v. United States</i> , 940 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 357 (2017).....	15
<i>Lockhart v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Makwana v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 611 F. App’x 58 (3d Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Malik v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 2022 WL 1024623 (3d Cir. Apr. 6, 2022).....	18
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	3, 9, 10, 11
<i>Mejia Rodriguez v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 562 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Mia v. Renaud</i> , 2023 WL 7091915 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2023).....	13

<i>Moore v. Frazier</i> , 941 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1683 (2020).....	12
<i>Niam v. Ashcroft</i> , 354 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Nouritajer v. Jaddou</i> , 18 F.4th 85 (2d Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	15
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 596 U.S. 328 (2022).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Pinho v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Poursina v. USCIS</i> , 936 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Quinteros v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 945 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>Rajasekaran v. Hazuda</i> , 815 F.3d 1095 (8th Cir. 2016).....	7, 8
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	22
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	1, 5
<i>Reno v. Cath. Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	10
<i>Robinson v. Napolitano</i> , 554 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	21

<i>Samirah v. O’Connell</i> , 335 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	10
<i>Sharkey v. Quarantillo</i> , 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Soltane v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 381 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Spencer Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 345 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Ssali v. Gonzales</i> , 424 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Nourse</i> , 34 U.S. 8 (1835).....	11
<i>Urena-Tavarez v. Ashcroft</i> , 367 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Valarezo-Tirado v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 6 F.4th 542 (3d Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Ved v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigr. Servs.</i> , 2023 WL 2372360 (D. Alaska Mar. 6, 2023) .....	16
<i>Voci v. Gonzales</i> , 409 F.3d 607 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	10, 11
<i>Zavaleta-Policiano v. Sessions</i> , 873 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2017).....	20

<i>Zemeka v. Holder</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2013).....	6
---	---

### **Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1155 .....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 22
Pub. L. No. 104–208, 110 Stat. 3009 .....	5

### **Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 103.3(c) .....	17
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(a)(1).....	18
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)(5).....	18

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Adjudication Statistics: Circuit Court Remands Filed</i> , Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev. (Jan. 18, 2024), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/media/1344996/dl?inline">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/media/1344996/dl?inline</a> .....	21
<i>Adjudication Statistics: Immigration Judge (IJ) Hiring</i> , Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev. (Jan. 2024), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/media/1344911/dl?inline">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/media/1344911/dl?inline</a> .....	17
<i>Adjudication Statistics: Pending Cases, New Cases, and Total Completions</i> , Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev. (Jan. 18, 2024), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/media/1344791/dl?inline">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/media/1344791/dl?inline</a> .....	4, 17



<i>All Appeals Filed, Completed, and Pending</i> , Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev. (Jan. 18, 2024), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/media/1344986/dl?inline">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/media/1344986/dl?inline</a> .....	4, 19
<i>Amid “Nightmarish” Case Backlog, Experts Call for Independent Immigration Courts</i> , ABA News (Aug. 9, 2019), <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/news/abane ws/aba-news-archives/2019/08/amid- _nightmarish-case-backlog--experts-call- for-independent-imm">https://www.americanbar.org/news/abane ws/aba-news-archives/2019/08/amid- _nightmarish-case-backlog--experts-call- for-independent-imm</a> .....	18
Anne Edland & Ola Svenson, <i>Judgment and Decision Making Under Time Pressure: Studies and Findings</i> , in <i>Time Pressure and Stress in Human Judgment and Decision Making</i> (Ola Svenson & A. John Maule eds., 1993) .....	20
<i>Annual Statistical Report FY 2022</i> , U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs. (2022), <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/reports/FY2022_Annual_Statistical_Report.pdf">https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/reports/FY2022_Annual_Statistical_Report.pdf</a> .....	14, 15, 17
<i>Board of Immigration Appeals</i> , Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev. (last visited June 19, 2024), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/board-of-immigration-appeals#board">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/board-of-immigration-appeals#board</a> .....	18
Eberhard Feess & Roe Sarel, <i>Judicial Effort and the Appeals System: Theory and Experiment</i> , 47 J. Legal Stud. 269 (2018) .....	20
Faiza W. Sayed, <i>The Immigration Shadow Docket</i> , 117 Nw. U. L. Rev. 893 (2023) .....	19

<i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2023</i> , U.S. Courts, <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2023">https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2023</a> .....	21
<i>Historical National Median Processing Time (in Months) for All USCIS Offices for Select Forms by Fiscal Year</i> , U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., <a href="https://egov.uscis.gov/processing-times/historic-pt">https://egov.uscis.gov/processing-times/historic-pt</a> .....	17
Holly Straut-Eppsteiner, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R47637, <i>Immigration Judge Hiring and Projected Impact on the Immigration Courts Backlog</i> (2023), <a href="https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R47637">https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R47637</a> .....	17
Jonah B. Gelbach & David Marcus, <i>Rethinking Judicial Review of High Volume Agency Adjudication</i> , 96 Tex. L. Rev. 1097 (2018) .....	20
<i>Number of Service-Wide Forms by Quarter: FY24 Q1 All Forms</i> , USCIS, <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/data/quarterly_all_forms_fy2024_q1.xlsx">https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/data/quarterly_all_forms_fy2024_q1.xlsx</a> .....	4, 17

*Number of Service-Wide Forms by Quarter,  
Form Status, and Processing Time, July  
1, 2022-September 30, 2022,  
U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.  
(Dec. 16, 2022),  
[https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/d  
ocument/data/Quarterly\\_All\\_Forms\\_FY20  
22\\_Q4.pdf](https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/data/Quarterly_All_Forms_FY2022_Q4.pdf) ..... 15*
